Discount rate of 11.0% (2023: 12.8%), representing market discount rates as applicable to

the remaining life of the Kapuni gas field.

Notes to the financial statements

31

23. Fair values (continued)

Description of
material
unobservable
inputs

The table below summarises the material level 3 unobservable inputs used by the group in measuring
fair values and related sensitivity analyses.

2024 MATERIAL

UNOBSERVABLE
INPUTS

RANGE AND
ESTIMATES

SENSITIVITY OF VALUATION TO CHANGES IN
INPUTS

  Low

Valuation
impact

$M
High

Valuation
impact

$M
Contingent
consideration

Discount rate 11.0% -1.0% -1.3 +1.0% +1.4

Future raw gas
volume

136PJ -2PJ per
annum

-7.3 +2PJ per
annum

+6.7

LPG pricing
(long-term)

US$485/
tonne

-US$50/
tonne

-3.7 +US$50/
tonne

+3.7

  Oil pricing
(long-term)

US$83/
barrel

-US$7/
barrel

-2.6 +US$7/
barrel

+2.6

2023 MATERIAL

UNOBSERVABLE
INPUTS

RANGE AND
ESTIMATES

SENSITIVITY OF VALUATION TO CHANGES IN INPUTS

   Low Valuation
impact

$M

High Valuation
impact

$M
Investment in
private equity

Enterprise forecast
annual cashflows

-US$8.5m to
US$12.0m

-10.0% -0.8 +10.0% +0.8

 Discount rate 11.7% -1.0% -1.1 +1.0% +1.5

  Terminal growth
rate

2.0% -1.0% -0.6 +1.0% +0.8

Contingent
consideration

Discount rate 12.8% -1.0% -2.1 +1.0% +2.2

Future raw gas
volume

203 PJ -2PJ per
annum

-5.1 +2PJ per
annum

+5.0

LPG pricing
(long-term)

US$525/
tonne

-US$50/
tonne

-5.7 +US$50/
tonne

+5.7

  Oil pricing
(long-term)

US$74/
barrel

-US$7/
barrel

-3.7 +US$7/
barrel

+3.7

Notes to the financial statements

32

24. Borrowings

GROUP

2024

CURRE
NCY

MATURITY
DATE

FACE

 VALUE
$M

UNAMORTISED

COSTS
$M

FAIR VALUE
ADJUSTMENT
ON HEDGED

RISK
$M

CARRYING
VALUE

$M

FAIR VALUE
$M

Bank facilities – floating rate NZD Jul 2024–
Jul 2026 - (0.3) - (0.3) -